

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SOUTH BAY UNITED PENTECOSTAL CHURCH AND BISHOP  
ARTHUR HODGES III,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

---

CHARLES S. LiMANDRI

*Counsel of Record*

PAUL M. JONNA

JEFFREY M. TRISSELL

LiMANDRI & JONNA LLP

P.O. Box 9120

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067

(858) 759-9930

cslimandri@limandri.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*South Bay United*

*Pentecostal Church and*

*Bishop Arthur Hodges III*

THOMAS BREJCHA

PETER BREEN

THOMAS MORE SOCIETY

309 W. WASHINGTON ST.,

STE. 1250

CHICAGO, IL 60606

(312) 782-1680

HARMEET K. DHILLON

MARK P. MEUSER

DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.

177 POST ST., STE. 700

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108

(415) 433-1700

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... iii

LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ix

LIST OF DECISIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ..... 3

INTRODUCTION..... 3

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND . 6

    A. California’s Lockdown Orders ..... 6

    B. The Stabilization of the Pandemic in  
California: Resilience Roadmap ..... 7

    C. New Criteria: Blueprint to a Safer Economy  
9

    D. Plaintiffs Bishop Hodges and South Bay  
Pentecostal Church..... 17

    E. Public Protests..... 18

F.	Singing and Chanting Restrictions .....	19
G.	Proceedings Below and Across the Country. 19	
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	22
1.	The Conflicting Decisions of the Lower Courts Create Troubling Precedent for Free Exercise Challenges to Lockdown Orders and Reopening Restrictions .....	23
1.1.	The Ninth, Seventh, and Second Circuits have Denied Injunctive Relief for Governors' Executive Orders that Restrict the Right of Free Exercise .....	23
1.2.	The Fifth and Sixth Circuits have Granted Injunctive Relief for Governors' Executive Orders that Restrict the Right of Free Exercise .....	27
1.3.	The Ninth, Seventh and Second Circuits' Approaches Misinterpret the Neutrality and General Applicability Test in <i>Smith</i> and Directly Conflict with this Court's Post- <i>Smith</i> Line of Free Exercise Jurisprudence in <i>Lukumi</i> , <i>Lutheran</i> and <i>Espinoza</i> .....	29
2.	Governor Newsom's Restrictions on South Bay's Free Exercise Rights Clash with this Court's Precedents .....	31

2.1. Governor Newsom’s Executive Orders and Blueprint Restrictions fail the Neutrality Test.	31
2.2. Governor Newsom’s Executive Orders and Blueprint Restrictions fail the General Applicability Test.	32
2.2.1. Secular Activities are Treated More Favorably	32
2.2.2. Singing is Arbitrarily Given Much Greater Weight as a Risk Factor	34
2.3. Governor Newsom’s Executive Orders and Blueprint Restrictions are not Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Compelling State Interest.	36
2.3.1. The Orders Fail Even Generic Equal Protection.	37
2.3.2. The Orders Fail Regular Free Exercise Analysis.	39
3. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor South Bay	42
3.1. South Bay Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Without Injunctive Relief.	42
3.2. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in South Bay’s Favor.	42

3.3. The Relief Sought is in the Public Interest. ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> .....	26, 43
___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 6559473 (2d Cir. 2020)	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> .....	19
483 U.S. 1306 (1987)	
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Steve Sisolak</i> .3,	22,
24, 37, 39	
140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> .....	29
310 U.S. 296 (1940)	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Hialeah</i> .....	20, 22, 24, 29, 30
508 U.S. 520 (1993)	
<i>Coll. Republicans at San Francisco State Univ. v.</i> <i>Reed</i> .....	42
523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> ...	25,
26	
962 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 2020)	
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> .....	42
427 U.S. 347 (1976)	
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> .....	25, 29
494 U.S. 872 (1990)	

<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> ..22, 29, 30 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> .....	6
71 U.S. 2 (1866)	
<i>First Pentecostal Church of Holly Springs v. City of Holly Springs, Mississippi</i> .....	28
959 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2020)	
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> .....	40
546 U.S. 418 (2006)	
<i>Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom</i> .....v, 24, 25, 31 977 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2020)	
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> .....	5
290 U.S. 398 (1934)	
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , ii, 19, 20, 24, 37, 39 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Washington Park</i> .....	42
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)	
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> .....	18
571 U.S. 1171 (2014)	
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> .....	41
573 U.S. 464 (2014)	
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> .....	43
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2010)	

<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i>	18
479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	
<i>Planned Parenthood Ctr. for Choice v. Abbott</i> .....	19
No. A-20-CV-323-LY, 2020 WL 1502102 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2020)	
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> .....	23
958 F.3d 409 (2020)	
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> . iii, 16, 40	
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> ... iii, v, 16, 17, 20, 22, 23, 26	
959 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2020)	
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> .. iii, iv, 15, 16, 17, 18	
No. 20-CV-865-BAS-AHG, 2020 WL 2529620 (S.D. Cal. May 18, 2020)	
<i>S. Wind Women’s Ctr. LLC v. Stitt</i> .....	15
No. CIV-20-277-G, 2020 WL 1677094 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 6, 2020)	
<i>Trinity Lutheran v. Comer</i> .....	19, 28
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of New York City</i> .....	27
397 U. S. 664 (1970)	
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> .....	19
573 U.S. 958 (2014)	

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....v

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... iv

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... iv

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... iv, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....v, 1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....18

28 U.S.C. § 2101(e).....v, 2

28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... iv, 2

28 U.S.C. § 2202 ..... iv

Fed. R. App. P. 12.1 .....v, 2

S. Ct. Rule 20..... 1

S. Ct. Rule 22..... 1

S. Ct. Rule 23..... 1

S. Ct. Rule 29.6..... i

U.S. Const. amend. I iv, v, 1, 3, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27,  
34, 36, 38
